At the reporting date, fair value through other comprehensive income instruments and fair value through profit and loss
instruments were measured using inputs on the followings basis:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
$m000 $m000 $m000 $m000

2019

Assets

Debt securities 421,094 - - 421,094
Derivative financial instruments - 6,835 - 6,835

421,094 6,835 - 427,929

Liabilities

Derivative financial instruments - 6,418 - 6,418

   - 6,418 -   6,418

Debt securities are valued with reference to quoted market prices.

Each leg of the foreign currency derivatives have been valued using the current foreign currency rate, discounted to the
remaining maturity by using the Bloomberg Composite Rate (CMP).

At 31 December 2019 the carrying amounts of all financial assets and liabilities approximates their fair values.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the
Groupts income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to risk in respect of changes in interest rates on its interest-bearing assets and liabilities. A
sensitivity analysis prepared with a 0.5% increase or decrease in interest rates is set out below:

2019  2018
$m000 $m000

Loan facility drawn at the reporting date 1,031,909 279,579
Impact on of an increase in interest rate of 0.5% (5,160)  (1,398)
Impact on of a decrease in interest rate of 0.5% 5,160 1,398

The Group is exposed on asset balances through its variable rate regulatory cash balances, these balances are
predominantly denominated in Euros. The European Central Bank rate is currently negative and the ring-fenced cash
balances are mainly subject to a 0% floor. In the impact assessment below the reduction in interest rates does not have
any significant impact as the floor has been reached:

2019  2018
$m000 $m000

Ring-fenced cash at the reporting date 77,875 9,812
Impact on of an increase in interest rate of 0.5% 389  49
Impact on of a decrease in interest rate of 0.5% - -

APEX GROUP LTD.

Notes to consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

60

29.  Financial instruments (continued)

The Group is also exposed to interest rate risk on its unseparated cash and cash equivalents.  A sensitivity analysis
prepared with a 0.5% increase or decrease in interest rates is set out below:

2019  2018
$m000 $m000

Working capital cash at the reporting date 1,485,250 10,821
Impact on of an increase in interest rate of 0.5% 7,426  54
Impact on of a decrease in interest rate of 0.5% (7,426) (54)

Banking operations

Risk of losses due to unfavourable fluctuations in interest rates, prices, currencies and volatility are monitored within a
framework of fixed limits designed to capitalise on income opportunities. For the daily evaluation of such market price
risks, the European Depository Bank within the Group employs a value-at-risk procedure which compares and contrasts
the potential results with the limits that have been fixed.

VaR calculation as at 31 December 2019 VaR 99.5% VaR 99.5%
EUR  USD
$m000 $m000

Market price risk 275 308
Credit risk 6,561 7,348
Operational risk 3,344  3,745